Valuation techniques underlying management’s estimation of fair value (continued)

 The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the date of the event
or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

 Sensitivity analysis
 Sensitivity analysis is performed on valuation of assets and liabilities with significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

to generate a range of reasonable alternative valuations. The sensitivity methodologies applied take account of
the nature of valuation techniques used, as well as the availability and reliability of observable proxy and historical
data and the impact of using alternative methods.

 Observability
 Since each property is unique in nature and the hotel real estate is vacant, valuation inputs are largely

unobservable.

 There are inter-relationships between unobservable inputs. Increases in construction costs that enhance the
property’s features may result in an increase in future rental values and/or replacement costs.

GROUP

All figures in US$
Cost

approach
Sales

comparison

Sensitivity on managements estimates:

Change in depreciated replacement cost/square metre (cost/sqm):

Year ended 31 December 2016

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   297 550 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (297 550) -

5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   191 500
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (191 500)

Year ended  31 December 2015

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   88 850 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (88 850) -

5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   117 500
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (117 500)

79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2016

8 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP
All figures in US$ Software Goodwill Total

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Cost

Balance at beginning of the year  -  -  -
Goodwill recognised on acquisition of African Sun Limited
(note 9.1.1)  -

8 261 050  8 261 050

Balance at the end of year  -  8 261 050 8 261 050

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at beginning of year  -  -  -
Impairment of goodwill  - - -
Balance at end of year  -   - -

Carrying amount at the end of the year - 8 261 050 8 261 050

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Cost

Balance at beginning of the year  -  8 261 050  8 261 050
Additions   296 534  -   296 534
Balance at the end of year   296 534  8 261 050  8 557 584

Amortisation and impairment
Balance at beginning of year  - - -
Amortisation charge for the year (11 048)  -   (11 048)
Balance at the end of year (11 048) - (11 048)

Carrying amount at the end of the year   285 486  8 261 050  8 546 536

 Software
 Intangible assets comprise insurance software with a carrying amount of US$285 486 (2015 : US$nil).

 The Group assessed the software for impairment and there were no impairment indicators of the software assets
that were observed. This was largely driven by the fact that the software was all acquired and commissioned in
the current year and there had been no significant changes in use to value observed on the market.

 There were no contractual commitments for the acquisitions of software as at 31 December 2016 (2015
: US$nil).

 There were no borrowing costs capitalised during the year (2015 : US$nil).

[…]

Furthermore, in the previous financial statements for the year ended at 31 December 2015, an amount of
US$16 465 was included erroneously as part of the foreign currency translation reserve (“FCTR”) acquired from
subsidiaries. This has been corrected by eliminating the amount from the FCTR and written off against retained
earnings.

120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2016

BRAINWORKS LIMITED - ANNUAL REPORT 2016

30  CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

30.11  Reclassification of share of other comprehensive loss from non-distributable reserve to retained
earnings

 An amount of US$410 765 being the Group’s share of other comprehensive losses of associates was incorrectly
debited to non-distributable reserve instead of the same being debited to retained earnings. The error has been
corrected through reclassification of other comprehensive loss of US$410 765 from non-distributable reserve to
retained earnings.

 The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected 2015 financial statement line items as follows:

GROUP

All figures in US$

31 December
2015

Previously
stated

Increase/
(decrease) 31 December

2015
Restated

STATEMENT OF COMPHERENSIVE INCOME (extract)
Other gains/(losses)  25 635 118  1 804 071  27 439 189
Sundry income  5 421 432  (5 250 303)  171 129
Share of net profit/(losses) of associates accounted for using
equity method

2 475 471

(225 006)

2 250 465

Operating expenses  (52 829 034)  8 127 525  (44 701 509)
Impact on (loss)/profit before income tax  (19 297 013)  4 456 287  (14 840 726)
Income tax expense  (3 775 326)  (39 909)  (3 815 235)
Impact on profit from continuing operations  (23 072 339)  4 416 378  (18 655 961)

Discontinued operations  (2 289 843)  (199 280)  (2 489 123)
Impact on profit for the year  (25 362 182)  4 217 098  (21 145 084)

Other comprehensive loss
Share of other comprehensive loss from associates  -   (145 356) (145 356)
Exchange translation  -   170 468 170 468

 -   25 112  25 112

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year  (25 362 182)  4 242 210  (21 119 972)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (extract)

Property, plant and equipment  113 926 848  (15 306 490)  98 620 358
Investment in associates  3 110 554  (579 692)  2 530 862
Investment property  -   14 828 712  14 828 712
Intangible assets  -   8 261 050  8 261 050
Trade and other receivables  15 942 900  (7 775 000)  8 167 900
Net assets  132 980 302  (571 420)  132 408 882

Share capital  (86 307)  7 775  (78 532)
Share premium  (86 219 889)  27 762 913  (58 456 976)
Merger reserve  19 995 688  (19 995 688)  -
Foreign currency translation reserve  (53 535)  114 859  61 324
Non-distributable reserve  (476 378)  (167 050)  (643 428)
Non-controlling interests  28 479 795  491 910  28 971 705
(Accumulated losses)/retained profits  (46 760)  6 694 705  6 647 945
Total equity  (38 407 386)  14 909 424  (23 497 962)

 94 572 916  14 338 004  108 910 920

121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2016

30  CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

 The impact of the prior period errors on the Company’s financial statements is as follows:

COMPANY

All figures in US$

31 December
2015

Previously
stated

Increase/
(decrease)

31 December
2015

Restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (extract)
Investment in subsidiary  86 306 196  (30 765 310)  55 540 886
Net assets  86 306 196  (30 765 310)  55 540 886

Share capital  (86 307)  -   (86 307)
Share premium  (86 219 889)  19 995 688  (66 224 201)
Non-distributable reserve  -   10 769 622  10 769 622
Total equity  (86 306 196)  30 765 310  (55 540 886)

 -   -   -

 Basic and headline earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2015 have also been restated. None of
the prior year errors above had an impact on the Company’s statement of comprehensive income.

 IAS 8, “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” requires that if an error occurred before
the earliest prior period presented, the Company should restate the opening statement of financial position for the
earliest prior period presented. A third statement of financial position has not been presented for the Company
as none of the prior period errors affect the Company’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014.